

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK
AND PLANNING COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James F. Peterson
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
jpeterson@judicialwatch.org

Meredith L. Di Liberto
1925 Vince Road
Virginia Beach, VA 23464

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: December 24, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. *LEMON V. KURTZMAN* HAS CAUSED
CONFUSION AND INCONSISTENCY IN
ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PRECEDENT
AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED3

 A. THE FRAMERS INTENDED THE
 ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE TO
 RESTRAIN FEDERAL ESTABLISHMENT
 OF RELIGION AND NOT AS AN
 INDIVIDUAL RIGHT4

 B. EVEN IF THE ESTABLISHMENT
 CLAUSE IS APPLIED TO THE STATES,
 THE FRAMERS INTENDED
 ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATIONS
 TO BE REVIEWED WITH A STANDARD
 OF LEGAL COERCION8

II. UNDER ANY ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE
STANDARD OR TEST, THE MEMORIAL IS
CONSTITUTIONAL..10

A. THE MEMORIAL IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE LEGAL COERCION STANDARD.....	11
B. THE MEMORIAL IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE <i>VAN ORDEN</i> TEST	12
C. EVEN UNDER THE UNWORKABLE <i>LEMON</i> TEST, THE MEMORIAL IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX-Various photographs of Memorials.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4 th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D. Md. 2015)	10, 11, 13, 19, 20
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	5, 6, 12, 20
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	10
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3, 8
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	19
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1975)	18
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	3
<i>Lambeth v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 407 F.3d 266 (4 th Cir. 2005) (<i>cert. denied</i> , 2005 U.S. LEXIS 8388 (2005))	20
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	9

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 9
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	9
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	18
<i>McCreary v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	9
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	18
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	3
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	5, 6, 11, 12, 20
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Wallace v. Jaffee</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	4
<i>Waltz v. Tax Commission of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	5
H.R. Res. 1, 44 th Cong. (1875)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 1 Annals of Cong. (1789)4
- American Battle Monuments Commission
 “Commemorative Sites Booklet”,
www.abmc.gov/sites/default/files/publications/EN_997_020_ABMC-Commemorative-Sites-Booklet-MAR2018_508.pdf.....15
- Cape Henry Memorial in Fort Story, Virginia,
<http://nsdac.org/work-of-the-society/historical/markers/cape-henry-cross/>16
- <https://www.capitalgazette.com/lifestyle/ph-ac-cn-memorial-battle-of-bladensburg-0821-20140818-story.html>13, 14
- Fonte, *Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*: Authorizing School Vouchers, Education’s Winning Lottery Ticket, 34 Loy. U. Chi. 479 (2003)7
- McConnell, Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part 1: Establishment of Religion, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)6
- <https://www.medalsofamerica.com/distinguished-flying-cross>17
- Munoz, The Original Meaning of the Establishment Clause and the Impossibility of Its Incorporation, 8 U. Pa. J. Constitutional L. 585 (2006)4, 5, 7, 8

Pilgrim Hall Museum at
[http://www.pilgrimhallmuseum.org/
thanksgiving_proclamations.htm](http://www.pilgrimhallmuseum.org/thanksgiving_proclamations.htm)6

<https://valor.defense.gov/description-of-awards/>.....17

[https://visitpearlharbor.org/medals-honor-highly-
regarded-medals-military/](https://visitpearlharbor.org/medals-honor-highly-regarded-medals-military/).....17
